
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee   

Date: Tuesday 29 June 2021   

Time: 2.00pm  

Venue: Committee Room, Swanspool House, Wellingborough, 
Northants, NN8 1BP.  

To: 
Councillors Ekins (Chair), Bone (Vice-Chair) and Hallam  
 
Officers:   Matt O’Donnell, Team Leader Health Protection and Legal representative.  

Agenda 

Item Subject Officer 
Presenting 

Report 

Page 
No 

01  Apologies for non-attendance  - 
02 Members’ Declarations of Interests  - 

03 Notification of requests to address the meeting  - 

 Items requiring a decision 
04 Application to vary a premises licence for  

The Volunteer, 69 Midland Road, Wellingborough   
 

Matt O’Donnell 
3 - 36 

                                                  Items to note 
05 None notified    

                                                  Exempt Items 
06 None Notified   
07 Close of Meeting   

 Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 
18 June 2021  

  

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

For further information please contact: 
Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Committees/Members) 
Carol.Mundy@northnorthants.gov.uk – 01933 231 521 
 
Meetings at the council offices 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the committee room will be strictly limited. If you 
wish to attend the meeting please contact Carol Mundy as detailed above.  
  
Exempt or confidential business: 
Where there is a need for the committee to discuss exempt or confidential business, the 
press and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to 
vacate the room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
For further information about this item please contact Amanda Wilcox (Licensing Manager) 
on 01933 231 954 awilcox@wellingborough.gov.uk or Philippa Bright (Licensing Officer) 
on 01933 231 972 pbright@wellingborough.gov.uk 
 
Members’ Declarations o
[...]
emocraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


                                    
 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 29 June 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Application Form 
Appendix B – Representation  
Appendix C – Location Map 
Appendix D –  Current Licence 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To obtain the Committee’s decision in respect of an application to vary the 

Premises Licence for Volunteer, 69 Midland Road, Wellingborough, 
Northamptonshire, NN8 1LU. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The application to vary the Premises Licence, has attracted one representation 

against the grant of the licence. The report sets out the background to the 
issue and invites the Sub-Committee to determine the application.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider whether to:  

• Grant the application as requested 
• Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote 

the Licensing Objectives 
• Refuse the application wholly or in part where it is necessary in order to 

promote the Licensing Objectives   

Report Title 
 

Application to vary a premises licence 

Report Author Amanda Wilcox 
Principal Environmental Health Manager,  
amanda.wilcox@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Item no: 4
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:amanda.wilcox@northnorthants.gov.uk


4. Report Background 
 
4.1 An application has been submitted to vary a Premises Licence under the 

Licensing Act 2003, for Volunteer, 69 Midland Road, Wellingborough. 
 
4.2 The application is to vary the hours permitted for the sale of alcohol from; 

• Monday – Saturday 08.00am – 23.00pm 
• Sunday – 10.00am – 22.30pm 

and extend the hours to; 
• Monday – Thursday 8:00am - 0:00am 
• Friday – Saturday 8:00am - 2:00am 
• Sunday 10:00am - 00:00am 
• New Years Eve until 4:00am 

 
4.3 The application also seeks to add recorded music onto the licence : 

• Monday – Thursday 8:00am - 0:00am 
• Friday – Saturday 8:00am - 2:00am 
• Sunday 10:00am - 00:00am 
• New Years Eve Until 4:00am 

 
4.4 The hours that the premises are open to the public are to be extended from: 

• Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
• Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 

and altered to; 
• Monday – Thursday 8:00am - 0:00am 
• Friday – Saturday 8:00am - 2:00am 
• Sunday 10:00am - 00:00am 
• New Years Eve Until 4:00am 

 
4.5 The full details are included within the application included within Appendix A. 
 
4.6 Following consultation, a representation was received from one Interested 

Party. This is included within Appendix B. The representation objects to the 
granting of the licence on the grounds that the licensing objectives, as 
prescribed by Section 4(2) of the Act, are not likely to be met. The relevant 
licensing objectives are;  

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• the prevention of public nuisance 

 
4.7 No representations were received from the Responsible Authorities. 
 
4.8 A map is included within Appendix C showing the location of the premises.  
 

 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1 The interested party, Wellingborough Town Council, raised concerns over the 

sale of alcohol until 2am on a Friday and Saturday, and 4am on New Year’s 
Eve,  due to the close proximity of neighbouring residents and the potential for 
antisocial behaviour. 
  

Page 4



5.2 The town council requested clarification from the Licensing Team on the 
proposed mitigation measures for neighbouring residents and indicated that if 
suitable mitigations were in place to address their concerns, they would be 
willing for the application to be approved. The applicant had not however 
detailed any steps they would take to promote the licensing objectives within the 
application to vary the licence. The current licence also does not detail mitigation 
measures. The current licence is included within Appendix D. 
 

5.3 The Police have liaised with the applicant and have reached agreement that the 
below should be added to the premises licence as conditions; 
 
• After 23:00 hours admittance to the premises by members of the public 

will only be permitted by the use of a door entry system controlled by the 
Premises Licence holder/Designated Premises Supervisor.    

 
• A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises 

where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised 
photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or 
proof of age card with the PASS Hologram. 

 
5.4 Members should be mindful of chapter 9 of the guidance issued under Section 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003 by the Secretary of State, which provides 
guidance on the powers of the licensing authority on the determination of 
applications. 
 

5.5 Chapter 10 of the Secretary of State’s Guidance, provides advice and 
recommendations in respect of conditions which may be imposed on a premises 
license where they are appropriate for the promotion of one or more of the four 
licensing objectives. Conditions may not be imposed for any other reason. 
 

5.6 Members should also take into consideration the councils Statement of 
Licensing Policy and relevant sections with respect to this application are listed 
below. The below list is not exhaustive and the policy should be considered fully 
prior to making decisions with respect to applications:- 
 
11.1 Consideration will always be given to the individual merits of an 
application in line with the four licensing objectives and any relevant 
representations. This Authority recognises that longer licensing hours with 
regard to the sale of alcohol need to be managed effectively to ensure that the 
concentrations of customers leaving premises simultaneously are avoided. 
This is necessary to reduce the friction at late night fast food outlets, taxi ranks 
and other sources of transport, which may lead to disorder and disturbance.  
 
11.2 However, when issuing a licence with hours beyond 23.00 hours, higher 
standards may be expected to be included in Operating Schedules to address 
the Licensing Objectives especially premises which are situated near to 
residential properties.  

 
11.3 In considering licence applications, where relevant representations are 
made, this Licensing Authority will consider the adequacy of measures 
proposed to deal with the potential for public nuisance and/or public disorder 
having regard to all the circumstances of the case. 
 

Page 5



11.4 Where relevant representations are made, this authority will demand 
stricter conditions with regard to noise control in areas that have denser 
residential accommodation, but this will not limit opening hours without regard 
for the individual merits of any application. This authority will consider each 
application and work with the parties concerned to ensure that adequate noise 
control measures are in place. 

 
5.7 Whilst having regard to the information provided by the applicant, the 

representations and also the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub-
Committee’s decision must be made with a view to promoting one or more of 
the four licensing objectives, namely: 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
6. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
6.1 Resources and Financial 

 
6.1.1 There are no financial implications to the authority in relation to this report. 
 
6.2 Legal  

 
6.2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how an application for a Premises Licence 

should be dealt with where valid representations have been submitted. The 
Sub-Committee have to decide the outcome of the application taking into 
account the Licensing Objectives. 
 

6.2.2 In accordance with the provisions of the Act, if a Licensing Authority rejects in 
whole or in part, an application to grant a Premises Licence the applicant may 
appeal against the decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being 
notified of the decision. Similarly, where a person who made relevant 
representations in relation to the application contends that the licence ought not 
to have been granted or that alternative or additional conditions should have 
been imposed on the licence, they may appeal against the decision, to a 
Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being notified of the decision. 
 

 
6.3 Risk  

 
6.3.1 None 

 
6.4 Consultation  

 
6.4.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, the application has been out for 

consultation to statutory consultees (Responsible Authorities) and any other 
persons for 28 days in the form of a notice displayed on the premises, and a 
notice published in a local newspaper. 
 

6.4.2 Following this consultation one representation was received. 
 
 

Page 6



6.5 Consideration by Scrutiny 
 

6.5.1 None 
 
6.6 Climate Impact 

 
6.6.1 None 
 
6.7 Community Impact 

 
6.7.1 None 
 
7. Background Papers 
 
7.1 Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance - it is a statutory obligation of the Sub-

Committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance to the Licensing 
Act 2003 before reaching a decision. 
 

7.2 Statement of Licensing Policy - the Council will have regard to the policy when 
making a decision on applications made under the Act 

  

Page 7



 

Page 8



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

North Northamptonshire  – Wellingborough Area
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensingunit@east-northamptonshire.gov.uk

Telephone: 01832 742102 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" 
[...]
t 08:00 End 02:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 08:00 End 02:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 10:00 End 00:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed above, list below. 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

New Years Eve - 04:00am

Page 16



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the 
proposed variation you are seeking.

I have enclosed the premises licence

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 17



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience  
 does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises  between 08.00 and  
 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the  
 screening from a person who 
[...]
MOUNT.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

Page 19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name

* Capacity Licencee

* Date 10 / 05 / 2021
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/wellingborough/change-1 to upload this file and 
continue with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY 
CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

Page 20



Appendix B 

 

From: xxxxxxxxxxx <Clerk@wellingboroughtowncouncil.gov.uk>  
Sent: 28 May 2021 16:00 
To: ENC Licensing Unit <LicensingUnit.ENC@northnorthants.gov.uk> 
Subject: Licensing comments 
 

Please see below the comments from the council on the below licensing applications 

21/00428/LAPVAR, Shelley Park Stores, 15 Brooke Mews Wellingborough 
Northamptonshire NN8 3LL, Increase the hours for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises by an additional 2 hours from 06.00-20.00 to 06.00-
22.00.daily Approve additional opening hours of 06.00-22.00 daily. .Remove 
Remaining embedded conditions. Remove current conditions on the operating 
schedule attached to the licence and Impose new conditions. *there are no changes to 
the layout of the premises) 

The committee submitted no objections to this application. 
 

21/00466/LAPVAR, 69 Midland Road Wellingborough, Northamptonshire NN8 1LU, 
Extend hours for Sale of Alcohol : Monday – Thursday 8:00-0:00 Friday – Saturday 
8:00-2:00 Sunday 10:00-00:00 New Years Eve Until 4:00 Off and On Sales Add 
Recorded Music : Monday – Thursday 8:00-0:00 Friday – Saturday 8:00-2:00 Sunday 
10:00-00:00 New Years Eve Until 4:00 
The committee expressed concerns of the sale of alcohol until 2am on a Friday and 
Saturday, and 4am on New Year’s Eve. This concern is due to the close proximity of 
neighouring residents and antisocial behavior. The committee seeks clarification from 
Licensing Team at North Northamptonshire Council on the mitigations for neighbouring 
residents, should this application be recommended for approval. If these mitigations 
have been addressed the council would be willing for the application to be approved. 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
xxxxxxxxxxxxx 
Town Clerk 
Wellingborough Town Council 
xxxxxxxxxxxxx 
 

Page 21

Appendix 

mailto:Clerk@wellingboroughtowncouncil.gov.uk
mailto:LicensingUnit.ENC@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Part A 

 
Premises Licence  

 
Borough Council of Wellingborough,  

Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, NN8 1BP   
Tel 01933 231966    

www.wellingborough.gov.uk 
 

 
Part 1 – Premises Details 
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description: 
 
Volunteer 
69 Midland Road 
Wellingborough 
Northamptonshire 
NN8 1LU 
 
Telephone Number:  01933 222288  
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence 
authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Sale of Alco
[...]
cence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or 
off supplies 
 
Alcohol is supplied for consumption both on and off the premises 
 
  

Premises Licence Number 
 
14/03943/LAPNEW 

 

Page 35



 
Part 2 
 
Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 

 
  

  
  

 
 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable) 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

  
 
 
 
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited  
 
No 
 
 
Signed:  
 

 

 
Date: 15 September 2020 
 
Name: Mrs Amanda Wilcox 
Position: Principal Environmental Health Manager 
For and on behalf of the Licensing Authority 
 
 
This premises licence 14/03943/LAPNEW  
has been issued by Borough Council of Wellingborough,  
Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, NN8 1BP   
Tel 01933 231966    
www.wellingborough.gov.uk 

 
Our Reference No: 20/01168/LAVDPS 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Application to vary a premises licence for The Volunteer, 69 Midland Road, Wellingborough
	Report 4 - Appendix A - Volunteer application form_Redacted
	Report 4 - Appendix B - Representation Town Council
	From: xxxxxxxxxxx <Clerk@wellingboroughtowncouncil.gov.uk>  Sent: 28 May 2021 16:00 To: ENC Licensing Unit <LicensingUnit.ENC@northnorthants.gov.uk> Subject: Licensing comments
	Please see below the comments from the council on the below licensing applications
	21/00428/LAPVAR, Shelley Park Stores, 15 Brooke Mews Wellingborough Northamptonshire NN8 3LL, Increase the hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises by an additional 2 hours from 06.00-20.00 to 06.00-22.00.daily Approve additional opening hours of 06.00-22.00 daily. .Remove Remaining embedded conditions. Remove current conditions on the operating schedule attached to the licence and Impose new conditions. *there are no changes to the layout of t

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee 
At 2.00 pm on Tuesday 29th June, 2021 in the 
Held as Committee Room, Swanspool House, Wellingborough, Northants, NN8 1BP. 
 
Present:- 
 
Members:  Councillor Jon Ekins (Chair), Councillor Jennie Bone (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillor Clive Hallam.   
 
Officers:  Matt O’Donnell (Team Leader Environmental Health), Louise Delavaloire 
(Legal Adviser) and Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees/Members).  
 

1 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
RESOLVED to note there were no apologies. 
 

2 Members Declarations of Interests  
 
RESOLVED to note there were no declarations made. 
 

3 Notifications of requests to address the meeting  
 
RESOLVED to note that Mr Brian Cox on behalf of the applicant attended the meeting 
to answer questions. 
 

4 Application to vary a premises licence for The Volunteer, 69 Midland Road, 
Wellingborough  
 
The circulated report of the principal environmental health manager was received 
following receipt of an application to vary the hours permitted for the sale of alcohol 
and to add recorded music to the licence.  
 
The chairman asked all present to introduce themselves and welcomed Mr Cox on 
behalf of the applicant. 

 
Following consultation, one representation from Wellingborough Town Council had 
been received objecting to the granting of the licence on the grounds that the licensing 
objectives, as prescribed by Section 4(2) of the Act, of the prevention of crime and 
disorder and the prevention of public nuisance, would not be met. The reason for the 
objection was due to the proximity of neighbouring residents and the potential for 
antisocial behaviour and sought clarity on the proposed mitigation measures for 
neighbouring residents and indicated that if suitable mitigation was in place, they 
would be content.  

 
The police had liaised with the applicant and the following conditions had been 
agreed:  

 
After 23:00 hours admittance to the premises by members of the public 
will only be permitted by use of a door entry system controlled by the 
premises license holder/designated premises supervisor; 



 
A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises 
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised 
photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or 
proof of age card with the PASS Hologram. 

 
The chairman asked Mr Cox if he wished to comment on the issues raised.  
 
Mr Cox clarified that no complaints had been received from anyone living near to the 
pub, entry to the pub had always been controlled and the music was always at a low 
level to ensure there was little disruption to neighbouring properties.  Most of those 
using the pub were local and of an older generation.  The variation would be used 
occasionally on a Friday and Saturday for a Quiz night or party to enable attendees to 
stay a littler later if they wished to do so.  The licence holder would ensure there was 
signage asking those exiting the pub to leave quietly. 
 
The chairman thanked Mr Cox and asked his fellow councillors if they wished to 
comment or ask questions.  
 
Councillor Hallam commented that he was aware of the pub and commented that it 
was very close to the police station, new CCTV cameras had recently been placed in 
this location and entry was via an intercom system to ensure that only regular 
customers were able to enter.  
 
Councillor Bone was also aware of the pub and had no questions or comments.  
 
The chairman also confirmed that the pub was a well-known establishment and had 
been very well run as a family concern, with no issues for many, many years.    
 
There being no further questions the committee adjourned to make their decision at 
2.15pm.  
 
The committee re-convened at 2.25pm. 
 
DECISION: 
 
RESOLVED that the sub-committee unanimously agreed to grant the variation to the 
licence as applied for including the conditions agreed with Northants Police.  
 
REASON:  
The sub-committee took into consideration the following: 

 
The report from Mr O’Donnell, Team Leader Health Protection; 
The representation from Mr Cox on behalf of the applicant; 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act guidance 2003; 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

It is the duty of the sub-committee to decide on balance of probabilities. 
 

The sub-committee carefully considered the representation of the parties and gave 
due regard to the above documents. The sub-committee was satisfied that the 
applicant had sufficient mitigation in place to ensure effective promotion of the 
licensing objectives.  



 
7 Close of Meeting  

 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 2.30 pm 
 
 


